

Case No. S271721

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TINA TURRIETA
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

LYFT, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

BRANDON OLSON,
Petitioner.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B304701
Superior Court Case No. BC714153

**RESPONDENT TINA TURRIETA'S ANSWER TO
BRANDON OLSON'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

THE GRAVES FIRM
Allen Graves (S.B. No. 204580)
Jacqueline Treu (S.B. No. 247927)
122 N. Baldwin Avenue, Main Floor
Sierra Madre, CA 91024
Telephone: (626) 240-0575
allen@gravesfirm.com
jacqueline@gravesfirm.com
Attorney for Plaintiff and Respondent
TINA TURRIETA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 12

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 19

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

IV. THE PAGA BESTOWS NO RIGHTS FOR PAGA LITIGANTS TO ACT IN OVERLAPPING CASES 26

A. The Plain Language of the PAGA Bestows No Rights for PAGA Litigants in Act in Overlapping Cases 27

B. The Legislative History Suggests No Rights for PAGA Litigants in Overlapping Cases 30

C. Case Law Bestows No Rights Upon PAGA Litigants in Overlapping Cases 32

D. The Public Interest Weighs Against PAGA Litigants Contesting Settlements in Overlapping Cases..... 41

E. The PAGA Provides Multiple Safeguards to Ensure Fair Settlements..... 44

F. Agency Theory Bestows No Rights Upon PAGA Litigants in Overlapping Cases..... 46

G. Petitioner’s Position Is Inconsistent with Existing PAGA Jurisprudence..... 49

H. Petitioner Has Not Established the State’s Right to Act in PAGA Cases..... 50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

V.	THE PAGA DOES NOT CONFER A RIGHT TO INTERVENE IN OVERLAPPING ACTIONS	52
A.	Notice to the State Precludes Proxy Intervention.....	53
B.	The PAGA Does Not Convey Any Unconditional Right to Intervene.....	54
C.	A PAGA Litigant Does Not Have a Direct and Immediate Interest Supporting Intervention.....	55
VI.	THE PAGA DOES NOT CONFER A RIGHT TO OBJECT TO SETTLEMENTS IN OVERLAPPING ACTIONS	56
VII.	THE PAGA DOES NOT CONFER A RIGHT TO MOVE TO SET ASIDE JUDGMENTS IN OVERLAPPING ACTIONS	58
A.	PAGA Litigants Lack the Required Interest	58
B.	Section 663 Cannot Bestow Standing in This Context	59
VIII.	PETITIONER’S ATTACKS ON THE TRIAL COURT’S FACTUAL FINDINGS FAIL	62
A.	Notice of Settlement.....	62
B.	Section 558 Allocation.....	64
C.	Value of Claims	65
D.	Intervention	66
1.	Olson’s Request for Intervention was Untimely..	66
2.	Existing Representation was Adequate	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

IX. CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	73
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>7-Eleven Owners for Fair Franchising v. Southland Corp</i> 85 Cal. App. 4th 1135 (200)	45
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 90 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2001)	60-61
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court,</i> 46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009)	47, 55
<i>Arias v. Superior Court,</i> 46 Cal.4th 969 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Popular de P.R. v. Greenblatt,</i> 964 F.2d 1227, 1231 (1st Cir. 1992)	67
<i>Bandy v. Mt. Diablo Unified Sch. Dist,</i> 56 Cal. App. 3d 230 (1976)	46
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.,</i> 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Bell v. American States Water Service Co.,</i> 10 Cal. App. 2d 604 (1935)	61
<i>Brandwein v. Butler,</i> 218 Cal. App. 4th 1485 (2013)	63
<i>Bustop v. Superior Court,</i> 69 Cal. App. 3d 66 (1977)	68, 69
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 194 Cal. App. 4th 939 (2011)	66
<i>California Dept. of Toxic Substances v. Commercial Realty,</i> 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002)	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 627 (1997)	29
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmty.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153378 (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2020)	32, 33
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 965 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Canela v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2020)	28, 40, 49
<i>Carrington v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 504 (2018)	21
<i>Chalian v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163427 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2020)	33
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. State of California</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1030 (2005)	25
<i>City of Malibu v. California Coastal Com.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 897 (2005)	54
<i>Coalition for Fair Rent v. Abdelnour</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 97 (1980)	45
<i>Conservatorship of Gregory D.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 62 (2013)	58, 59
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 930 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	20
<i>County of Alameda v. Carleson</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 730 (1971)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 983 (2012)	29
<i>Dolan v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Cal. App. 235 (1920)	60
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 48 Cal. App. 4th 1794 (1996)	25
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	64
<i>Estate of Kerr</i> , 127 Cal. App. 2d 521 (1954)	60
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Communs. Cal.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25626 (Jan. 21, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garnett v. ADT, LLC</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	64
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5659 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2010)	64
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37580 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020) ..	42, 43
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37580	42, 57, 58
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 260 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoang v. Vinh Phat Supermarket</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114475 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2013)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC,
59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014) 37, 53

Jarman v. HCR ManorCare, Inc.,
10 Cal. 5th 375 (2020) 29

Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.,
9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020) *passim*

Knight v. Alefosio,
158 Cal. App. 3d 716 (1984) 56

Leroy Land Dev. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
939 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1991) 64

Lofton v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
27 Cal. App. 5th 1001 (2018) 66-67

Meadow v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
59 Cal. 2d 610 (1963) 46

Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc.,
72 Cal. App. 5th 56 (2021) *passim*

N. Cal. Psychiatric Soc’y v. City of Berkeley,
178 Cal. App. 3d 90 (1986) 65

Noya v. A.W. Coulter Trucking,
143 Cal. App. 4th 838 (2006) 67

Ochoa-Hernandez v. CJADERS Foods, Inc.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32774 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2010) 59

O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
201 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 44, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

<i>People v. Hannon</i> , 5 Cal. App. 5th 94 (2016)	69-70
<i>Poway Unified School Dist. v. Chow</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1478 (1995)	51
<i>R & G Mortgage Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage</i> , 584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	67
<i>Ramirez v. Moran</i> , 201 Cal. App. 3d 431 (1988)	60-61
<i>Reich v. ABC/York-Estes Corp.</i> 64 F.3d 316	68
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 383 (2000)	25
<i>Roger H. Proulx & Co. v. Crest-Liners, Inc.</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 182 (2002)	63
<i>Sabi v. Sterling</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 916 (2010)	58
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> , 25 F. 4th 1118 (9th Cir. Feb. 11, 2022)	39, 40, 51
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 1205 (1998)	53
<i>Scottsdale Indemnity Co. v. National Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 1166 (2014)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

CASES (CONTINUED)

Siena Court Homeowners Assn. v. Green Valley Corp.,
164 Cal. App. 4th 1416, 1423 (2008) 53, 55

Simmons v. Dryer,
216 Cal. App. 2d 733 (1963) 60

Smith v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.,
830 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2016) 68

St. Mary v. Superior Court,
223 Cal. App. 4th 762 (2014) 62-63

Turrieta. Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.,
193 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2016) 20

United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.,
9 F.3d 743 (1993) 47

Uribe v. Crown Building Maintenance Co.,
70 Cal. App. 5th 986 (2021) 34

Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007) 42

Westervelt v. McCullough
68 Cal. App. 198 (1924) 60

Williams v. Superior Court
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, fn. 4 35, 37, 43, 45

ZB, N.A. v. Superior Court,
8 Cal. 5th 175 (2019) 64, 65

Ziani Homeowners Assn. v. Brookfield Ziani LLC,
243 Cal.App.4th 274 (2015) 67, 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §594	47
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §387	53, 54, 66, 68
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §404	18, 44
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §577	61
Cal. Gov. Code §12652	50-51
Cal. Lab. Code §558	64
Cal. Lab. Code §663	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code §1197.1	26
Cal. Lab. Code §2698, et seq.	25, 63
Cal. Lab. Code §2699	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3	50, 63

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623, 1624.....	42
Andrew Elmore, <i>The State Qui Tam to Enforce Employment Law</i> , 69 DePaul L. Rev. 357 (2020).....	48
